

No. 21-2359

---

**In the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Fourth Circuit**

---

ISRAEL RYDIE, AND  
ELIZABETH FLEMING

*Plaintiff – Appellants*

v.

JOSEPH R. BIDEN, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS PRESIDENT OF THE UNITED STATES;  
XAVIER BECERRA IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS SECRETARY OF HEALTH AND  
HUMAN SERVICES;

LLOYD J. AUSTIN III IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS SECRETARY OF DEFENSE,  
*Defendant – Appellees*

---

*On Appeal from the United States District Court For the District of Maryland in  
Case No. 8:21-cv-02696-DKC (Hon. Deborah K. Chasanow, Judge)*

---

**REPLY FOR PLAINTIFF – APPELLANTS  
ISRAEL RYDIE AND ELIZABETH FLEMING**

*(Counsel Listed on Inside Cover)*

---

JONATHAN BOLLS  
*P.O. Box 10076*  
*5221 Franconia Road*  
*Alexandria, VA 22310*  
*(703) 593-2354*

*Counsel for Appellants*

BRIAN M. BOYNTON  
*Acting Assistant Attorney General*  
MARLEIGH D. DOVER  
CHARLES W. SCARBOROUGH  
ABBY C. WRIGHT  
SARAH CARROLL  
CASEN B. ROSS  
*Attorneys, Appellate Staff*  
*Civil Division, Room 7270*  
*U.S. Department of Justice*  
*950 Pennsylvania Avenue NW*  
*Washington, DC 20530*  
*(202) 514-1923*

*Counsel for Appellees*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
<b>TABLE OF AUTHORITIES</b> .....	<b>ii</b>
<b>INTRODUCTION</b> .....	<b>1</b>
<b>ARGUMENT</b> .....	<b>2</b>
I. The Civil Service Reform Act (CSRA) and Pre-Enforcement Review .....	2
II. The extraordinariness element of a preliminary injunction remains a fair question despite the nationwide injunction currently in place. ....	6
III. Unlike the private sector, the Federal Government is not a common employer and as such is directly accountable to the Federal Constitution. ....	6
IV. The well-established Doctrine of Nondelegation between the Branches along with the Major Questions Doctrine strongly suggest the same underlying principles hold true for the President.....	7
V. The three Title 5 code provisions relied upon in the Executive Order are laws Necessary & Proper for carrying into execution the authority vested in the President. ....	10
VI. The Ultra Vires arguments before the District Court can be found inside of some of the language used in the briefs and at the hearing.....	12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Constitutions</b>	
U.S. Const. Am. 10 .....	1
U.S. Const. Am. 5 .....	1, 7
U.S. Const. Am. 9 .....	1
U.S. Const. Art. I, §8.....	12, 13
U.S. Const. Art. II .....	12
U.S. Const. Art. II, §2 .....	8
U.S. Const. Art. II, §3 .....	14
 <b>Cases</b>	
<i>Cutts v. Fowler</i> ,	
692 F.2d 138, 139-140 (D.C. Cir. 1982).....	4
<i>Elgin v. Department of Treasury</i> ,	
567 U.S. 1, 5-6 (2012).....	5
<i>Feds for Medical Freedom, et al. v. Biden, et al.</i> ,	
No. 21-cv.369 (S.D. Tex.) (January 21, 2022).....	5
<i>Giesler v. MSPB</i> ,	
686 F.2d 844 (10 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1982) .....	9
<i>Hubbard v. United States Env'tl. Protection Agency</i> ,	
809 F. 2d 1, 10 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	4
<i>National Federation of Federal Employees v. Weinberger</i> ,	
818 F. 2d 935 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	2, 3
<i>National Treasury Employees Union v. Devine</i> ,	
733 F. 2d 114, 117 n.8 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	2

<i>National Treasury Emps. Union v. Horner</i> , 854 F. 2d 490, 497 .....	5
<i>Spagnola v. Mathis</i> , 809 F.2d 16, 23 n.8, 25 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	4
<i>Youngstown Sheet &amp; Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 579, 585 (1952) .....	9, 10, 11, 14

### **Statutes**

18 U.S.C. §1918.....	7
5 U.S.C. §1214.....	5
5 U.S.C. §1216.....	5
5 U.S.C. §7311.....	7
Civil Service Reform Act.....	2, 3, 4, 6
Title 5 §3301 .....	10
Title 5 §3302.....	10
Title 5 §7301 .....	10

### **Regulations**

Title 5 Organization of Government.....	10
---	----

### **Other Authorities**

“COVID-19 Building Requirements,” Powell Courthouse-Annex Security Committee, 12/22/2021 .....	1
Office of Personnel Management (OPM). “Memorandum for Heads of Executive Departments and Agencies,” October 1, 2021 Washington DC .....	9
